

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOLENEX LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No: 13-00993 (RJL)

**MOTION BY THE MONTANA PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Defendants’ Unreasonable Delay Renders Lease M-53323 Meaningless, and thereby Threatens the Certainty of Contracts with the Federal Government. 3

 II. Defendants’ Unreasonable Delay Reinforces the Message that Oil and Gas Development on Federal Lands is Expensive, Time-Consuming – and Unwelcome 6

 III. Defendants’ Unreasonable Delay Harms the State and Local Communities. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cooper Valley Mach. Works, Inc. v. Andrus, 653 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981). 9, 10

Cutler v. Hayes, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4

Harvey v. Udall, 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir., 1967) 9

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... 3, 5

Prince William Cnty. v. Thomason Park, Inc., 91 S.E.2d 441 (1956) 12

Rosebud Coal Sales Co., Inc. v. Andrus, 667 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1982) 3

Standard Oil Co. of California v. Hickel, 317 F. Supp 1192 (D. Alaska 1970), aff’d sub nom. Standard Oil Co. of California v. Morton, 450 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1971) 3

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 7

30 U.S.C. § 191..... 12, 13

30 U.S.C. § 209..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 15921..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 15922..... 9

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)(2012)..... 2

Mont. Code Ann. § 17-3-240 (2013) 13

The Energy Policy Act of 1992, 42 U.S.C. § 13401 (2012) 9

The Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No 109-58, 119 Stat. 594, 42 U.S.C. §§ 15801 et seq...... 9

The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 2

The Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-378, 88 Stat. 476. 2

The Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 437 (codified as amended at 30 U.S.C. §§ 181–287 (2012))..... 3

The Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. § 21A (2012) 9

The Multiple Use Sustained Yield Act of 1960, Pub. L. 86-517, 74 Stat. 215 2

The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 et seq (2012) 9

The National Forest’s Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-588, 90 Stat. 2949..... 2

The National Historical Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470 – 470x-6 (2012)..... 9

Other Authorities

Bob Tippee, Federal Land Not Part of US Oil Output Surge, Oil & Gas J., July 21, 2014, available at
http://www.flatheadnewsgroup.com/hungryhorsenews/fed-up-with-federal-lands-management/article_632cd466-df70-11e3-8cc4-001a4bcf887a.html..... 8

Bureau of Land Mgmt, Dep’t of the Interior, 2013 Montana/Dakotas Annual Report, July 23, 2014 1

Bureau of Land Mgmt, Dep’t of the Interior, Federal Oil and Gas Leasing and Development in Montana,
available at http://www.blm.gov/mt/st/en/prog/energy/oil_and_gas/leasing/mtleasing.html 13

Bureau of Land Mgmt, Dep’t of the Interior, Mineral and Surface Acreage Managed by the BLM,
available at http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/info/About_BLM/subsurface.html..... 13

Bureau of Land Mgmt, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Oil and Gas Statistics by Year for Fiscal Years 1988 – 2013, Table 9 (last updated Nov. 18, 2013), available at
http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/prog/energy/oil_and_gas/statistics.html..... 6, 7, 8

David Galt, Fed Up with Federal Lands Management, Hungry Horse News, May 19, 2014, available at
http://www.flatheadnewsgroup.com/hungryhorsenews/fed-up-with-federal-lands-management/article_632cd466-df70-11e3-8cc4-001a4bcf887a.html..... 8

Don Seastone, Sharing or Payments in Lieu of Taxes on Federal Lands?, 47 Land Econ. 373 (1971)..... 12

Ed Crooks & Anjli Raval, Energy: The Indispensable Country, Fin. Times, July 15, 2014..... 6

M. Lynn Corn, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31392, PILT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes): Somewhat Simplified (2014)..... 12, 13

Marc Humphries, Cong. Research Serv., R42432, U.S. Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production in Federal and Non-Federal Areas 2, 4 (2014)..... 6

Mont. Dept. of Labor & Indus., County Unemployment Rate Rankings (May 2014), available at
<http://www.ourfactyourfuture.org/cgi/databrowsing/?PAGEID=4&SUBID=268>..... 10, 11

Mont. State Library, Montana County Land Ownership, available at
http://geoinfo.msl.mt.gov/Home/geography/geography_facts/montana_county_land_ownership.aspx 13

Office of Natural Res. Revenue, Dep’t of the Interior, Statistical Information, July 23, 2014, available at
<http://statistics.onrr.gov/> 6

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, CR-EV-MOA-0003-2013, Onshore Oil and Gas Permitting 1 (June 2014)..... 3, 5

Press Release, Western Energy Alliance, Oil and Gas Industry United: 65 Leases in the White River National Forest Have Far-Reaching Implications (May 16, 2014), available at
<http://www.westernenergyalliance.org/press-rooms/2014>..... 8

Public Land Law Review Comm’n, One Third of the Nation’s Land: A Report to the President and to the Congress (June 1970)..... 12

Research & Analysis Bureau, Mont. Dept. of Labor & Indus., Montana County Fliers: Economic and Demographic Information for Glacier County (2012), available at
<http://www.ourfactyourfuture.org/?PAGEID=67&SUBID=273> 11

Saul B. Suslick, et al., Uncertainty and Risk Analysis in Petroleum Exploration and Production, 6 Terræ 30, 30 (2009)..... 4

Scoping Comments from Joint Trade Association, to Steve Bennett, BLM Field Manager, 8 (May 15, 2014), available at
<http://westernenergyalliance.org/sites/default/files/Joint%20Trade%20Association%20White%20River%20NF%20Lease%20EIS%20Scoping%20Comments-%2005-15-2014.pdf>..... 5

Scott Richard, The Economic and Fiscal Impacts of Montana’s Oil and Gas Industry, Mont. State Univ., Ctr. for Applied Econ. Research (June 2012), available at <http://www.westernenergyalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/The-Economic-and-Fiscal-Impacts-of-Montanas-Oil-and-Gas-Industry-2011-Published-6-2012.pdf>..... 11

Timothy J. Considine, The Economic Value of Energy Resources on Federal Lands in the Rocky Mountain Region, Univ. of Wyo. Dep’t of Econ. & Fin., iii (Sept. 17, 2013), available at
<http://www.westernenergyalliance.org/sites/default/files/U%20of%20Wyo%20Economic%20Value%20of%20Energy%20Resources%20on%20Federal%20Lands-%209.17.13.pdf>. 7, 13

U.S. Departments of the Interior, Agriculture, & Energy, Inventory of Onshore Federal Oil and Gas Resources and Restrictions to Their Development: Phase III Inventory – Onshore United States vii–viii (2008), available at http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/prog/energy/oil_and_gas/EPCA_III.html 7
